

[ORAL ARGUMENT HELD ON JULY 12, 2019]

No. 19-5142

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MAZARS USA LLP,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND REFORM
OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the U.S. District Court for the District
of Columbia (No. 1:19-cv-01136) (Hon. Amit P. Mehta, U.S. District Judge)

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT
AND REFORM OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES TO
THE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

Douglas N. Letter, *General Counsel*
Todd B. Tatelman, *Deputy General Counsel*
Megan Barbero, *Associate General Counsel*
Josephine Morse, *Associate General Counsel*
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

GLOSSARYvi

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Congress Has Broad Constitutional Authority To Investigate And
 Conduct Oversight Of The Executive, Including The President, And The
 Department’s Contrary View Is Unmoored From History And Precedent....3

 II. The Oversight Committee’s Subpoena Is Authorized And Valid, And
 The Department’s Newly Proposed Limitations On Congressional
 Authority Are Wrong12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	10
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	9
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	1, 8
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	13
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	14, 17
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	10
<i>In re Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2019)	10, 11
<i>In re Trump</i> , No. 19-5196, 2019 WL 3285234 (D.C. Cir. July 19, 2019) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Service</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	11, 12
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	14
* <i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	1, 3, 14, 15, 17
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	3

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Serv.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	10
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	9
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	8
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)	12
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	10
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950)	18
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	9
<i>Tobin v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1960)	16
* <i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	3, 12, 15, 16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1.....	1
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	13
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 3.....	1
Rules of the House of Representatives, 116th Cong.	
House Rule X.4(c)(2)	9

Legislative Authorities

<i>3 Annals of Cong.</i> (1792).....	4
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 29th Cong., 1st Sess. (1846).....	5
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 36th Cong., 1st Sess. (1860).....	5
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 37th Cong., 2d Sess. (1861)	5
<i>Depositions Before the Special Comm. to Investigate Whitewater Dev. Corp. and Related Matters</i> , S. Hrg. 104-869, Vol. XV, 2439 (1996) (deposition of David Kendall).....	8
H. Rep. No. 29-684 (1846).....	5
H. Rep. No. 36-648 (1860).....	5
H. Rep. No. 100-433 (1987)	7
H. Res. 507, 116th Cong. (2019)	13
<i>Hearings Before the Special Comm. to Investigate Whitewater Dev. Corp. and Related Matters</i> , S. Hrg. 104-869, Vol. XII (1996) (testimony of David Kendall).....	8
<i>Hearings Before the Special Comm. to Investigate Whitewater Dev. Corp. and Related Matters</i> , S. Hrg. 104-869, Vol. XIII (1996) (testimony of Gaines Norton, Jr.).....	7
S. Con. Res. 27, 79th Cong. (1945).....	6
S. Rep. No. 79-244 (1946).....	6
S. Rep. No. 93-768 (1974).....	6
S. Rep. No. 104-280 (1996).....	7
S. Res. 120, 104th Cong. (1995)	7

Other Authorities

Bruce Tap, <i>Over Lincoln's Shoulder: The Committee on the Conduct of the War</i> (1998).....	6
<i>Congress Investigates 1792-1974</i> (Arthur M. Schlesinger, Jr. & Roger Bruns eds., 1975).....	4, 6, 17

The Federalist No. 47 (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	1
Memorandum from Richard E. Neal, Chairman, to the Members of the H. Comm. on Ways and Means (July 25, 2019), https://perma.cc/UYZ2-QTCU	7
<i>Recollected Words of Abraham Lincoln</i> (Don E. Fehrenbacher & Virginia Fehrenbacher eds., 1996).....	5
1 <i>Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Albert Bergh ed., 1903).....	4
Other Filings	
Compl., <i>Committee on the Judiciary v. McGahn</i> , No. 19-2379 (D.D.C. Aug. 7, 2019)	9
